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SUBJECT LOT

866813 § LOT 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169
L g 'R2" Zone

{ TRACT: 168

t
!

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
APPLICATION NO. 2014-31
APPLICANT: Marlyn P. Hermosilla
Prepared on June 18, 2014

FROM: °R-1" (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING)

TO: "R-2" (MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING)

LOT NO: 5-1-R1-1

BLOCK NO. N/A

NAME PLACE: NA
MUNICIPALITY: YIGO
SCALE: N/A
AMENDMENT NO: A-128

ZONING MAP NO: F3-67 S42

[ Approved with Conditions
As noted on Notice of Action and
Pursuant to Title 21 GCA
Chapter 61 Section 61639 and
Executive Order 92-08.
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DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANG’
(Department of Land Management]
GHBETNAMEN?’QN GUAHAN
{Gavernmeni of Guoml

EO0IE BAZA CALVD
3 Govemo?

Sirset Address:
550 8. Marine Corps Diive
Syia 733 TG Buiiding
Tarmuning, GU 56813

OAYID V. CAMACHD
Deputy Dirsstor

B Ay TENORIO
Lisntanani Govemor

8 June 27, 2014

Honorable Senator Tina Rose Muna-Bames
Legislative Secretary, 20" Guam Legislature
155 Hessier Place

Hagatha, Guam 96932

Kailing Address.
P.0, Box 2950
Hagatfia, GL 26332
® mer  Summary Zone Change Application No. SZC 2014-31
Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo;

for Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Website:

bt/ GUATLOOY Buenas Yan Hafa Adai, Honorable Senator Tina Muna-Barnes:

' pursuant fo 21 GCA {Real Property), Chapter 81 { Zoning Law ), Partd
. (Changes of Zones),  Section 61639 { Summary Procedure  for
Agricultural  and Single - Family Recidential Rezoning) and Executive
Order 92-08 ( Establishing interim Rules and Regulations for individual,
Small Landowner Zone Changes), the Department of Land Management is
herewith submitting to the Legisiature, a Zone Change application for
Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipatity of Yigo, from "B-1 (Single - Family
Dwelling) o "R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to aliow conversion
of existing residence into & Duplex and for future expansion to 3-units for family
and rentals for the community.

E.mall Address:
Simndir @ dlm. guaimeacy

As such, | have APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS  the Zone Change.

Telaphone!
£71-848-LAND (5263}

Your expeditious response on this action is greatly appreciated.

Sengeramente, <

Facsimiia:
571-848-5383

POG; wiAttachment(s):

Staff Report and Notice of Action

Certifications of Utility Agencies/Application Review Committes (ARG
Zone Change Application with supporting documents

Amendment Map No. 128 Zoning Map No. F367542

Bl POt
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(Space above for Recordation)

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

To: Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Department of Land Management
Government of Guam
PO Box 2950
Hagatfa, Guam 96932

NOTICE OF ACTION

June 24, 2014

Date

Application No. 2014-31

PMB 271, 111 Chalan Balako, Machanao

Dededo, Guam 96929

The Director of Land Management Pursuant to 21 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 61,
(Zoning Law), Part 3 (Changes of Zone), §61639 (Summary Procedures for Agricuftural
and Residential rezoning), and Executive Order No. 92-08;

DEPARTMENT ACTION

N/A/ APPROVED

XX / APPROVED WITH

CONDITIONS

N/A/  Disapproved

ZONE CHANGE REQUEST

NA / FROM'A" (RURAL/AGRICULTURAL) TO
"H-1" SINGLE-FAMILY

N/A/ FROM “A” (RURAL/AGRICULTURAL) TO
"H-2" MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING

XX/ FROM "R-1" (SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING) TO
“R-2" MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING IN ORDER
TO ALLOW CONVERSION OF EXISTING RESIDENCE
INTO A DUPLEX AND FOR FUTURE EXPANSION TO
3-UNITS FOR FAMILY AND RENTALS.

[ REF: LOT 5-1-R1-1, TRACT 189, YIGO ]
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NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No, 2014-31
Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo

Date of Preparation of NOA: June 24, 2014

Page 2 of 6

1. APPLICATION SUMMARY: Ms. Marlyn P. Hermosilla, (owner), requests
approval for rezoning of Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Yigo, from “R-1" (Single-Family
Dwelling) to “R-2” (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to allow conversion of
existing residence into a Duplex and for future expansion to 3-units for family and
rentals.

2. JUSTIFICATION : The criteria of Public Necessity, Convenience, General
Welfare and Safety must be justified.

PUBLIC NECCESSITY and CONVENIENCE

The reguested zone change is from “R-1 to “R-2” for the purpose of allowing an
existing residence for conversion to a Duplex for family and for future rentals.  In this
regard, applicant have cited primary purpose for residential uses for family
members. One primary purpose of this program (Summary Zone Change) is to
allow the property owners to rezone their property in order to utilize their property in
a manner that enhances their livability or livelihood or provide future housing rental for
the community.

We tind that the rezoning is required for zoning conformance in order for the
applicants to realize future expansion for increase in density for rentals to the generai
public and still provide housing for their siblings and or their immediate families.

GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

We have concluded our site inspection and did physically find that water, power,
sewer, roadways and other utilities are existing and available fronting the property.
Department of Public Works, Guam Power Authority, Bureau of Plans and Statistics
and Parks & Recreation /Historical Preservation Office have no objections. The
existing structure is connected to public sewer to ensure a safe environment for
the applicants and the adjacent neighbors. While we have not received
certification from Guam Waterworks and Guam EPA, we note that access to the
property is available and that the residence has active water and public sewer
accounts, with connections located fronting the property. It will be obvious that during
the permitting phase, that for any new water and sewer connections will require for the
agencies clearance.

Relative to the rezoning action, we found of no objections from the neighbors and or
immediate iot owners. The Mayor of Yigo supporis the proposed rezoning. The
proposed rezoning and development is conducive to the immediate land uses of single-
family and multi-family residences within the immediate area and nearby surroundings,
that all infrastructure are available and we, therefore, find that there will be no
significant impact on existing infrastructure and surrounding neighborhood.

DO N S SGT 19-UT07




NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2014-31
Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo

Date of Preparation of NOA: June 24, 2014

Page 3 of 6

Therefore, it is our conclusion that the criteria as cited above has been satisfied.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: Applicant(s) shall:

1.

2.

Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

That the revised Building construction Site Development Plan shall show
details of structure location, parking layout, landscaping plan, sewage
disposal type and connection; and further, that a copy of the floor plans
shall be submitted to the Guam Chief Planner; and

That any future increase in dwelling units or on the "intensity of use" from
the approved revised plans shall require the Applicant to resubmit a new
request and the proposed new Site Development Plan to the Chief
Planner, Land Management for his reevaluation; and

That such reevaluation may include another review by the appropriate
Application Review Committee Agency and/for by the Municipal
Planning Council to determine the physical, social and environmental
impacts of the revised changes; and

That under this Zone Change process, it shall not include conversions to:
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIMES (under 21 GCA, Chapters 45); TIME
SHARE OWNERSHIP (under 21 GCA, Chapter 47); HOTELS/MOTELS; and
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES SUCH AS LAUNDRY ROOMS,
GIFT SHOPS, AND THE LIKE; and TEMPORARY WORKFORCE HOUSING
FACILITIES ; and

That the development be hooked up to public sewer and comply with
GEPA’s wastewater disposal system requirements and conditions; and

That the Development shall be service with a Government approved
Trash Receptacle; and

That each dwelling unit constructed shall be provided 2-parking.

s



NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Application No. 2014-31
Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo
Date of Preparation of NOA: June 24, 2014
Page 4 of 6

/".‘

\’ Py cfm G0 M@é//éf\ 9/50/3!
MARV%N QoAGUILAR Date
Guam Chief Planner

MICHAEL J.B.BORJA
Acting Directdr, Land
ATTACHMENTS

Cc:

anagement

Building Permits Section, DPW (Attn: Bldg Official)

Real Property Tax Division, Department of Revenue and Taxation
%;Case Plariner: Penmer Gulac
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NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2014-31
Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo

Date of Preparation of NOA: June 24, 2014

Page50f6

CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT

We Mﬁ%[’\f“ p- kxpor em

{(Applicant [Please print name]} {(Representative [Please print name])

I'We

(Applicant [Please print name])

Understand and accept the Conditions cited above; and further agree to adhere
to all of said Conditions made a part of and/or aftached to this Notice of Action as
approved by the Director of the Department of Land Management. |/We,
acknowledged receipt of this Notice of Action.

YWE, acknowledged that this Zone Change Approval does not constitute
automatic approval or guarantee the issuance of any "PERMITS" for the
construction of the proposed Development or issuance of any "LICENSE" for
rentals or leases. [|/We further understand that the issuance of any required
"PERMITS" or "LICENSE" shall be contingent on the availability and/or
adequacy of infrastructure in the area. Such infrastructure availability and/or
adequacy shall be as determined by the appropriate and responsible mandated
permitting Agency/Department (i.e., DPW, GEPA, GWA, GPA, PH&SS and GFD,
etc).

Signa‘@re of Applicant Signature of Representative

LN

Date: Date:

ONE (1) COPY OF RECORDED NOTICE OF ACTION RECEIVED BY:

(20~

Date Representative Date




NOTICE OF ACTION :
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2014-31
Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo

Date of Preparation of NOA: June 24, 2014

Page 6 of 6

Planning Staff Review and Recommendation(s);

1. Frank P. Taitano, Planner [V > Approved __ Disapproved
Comments: %wﬁéw'f{-ﬂ Wl‘jaw\. s anfad! Pa@'ew Sepen.
v eV b fgj’w Apl  SUPC ¥
% Ayeproved ey’ P )
Ssgnat 1‘9/}4“%(%474’—3 Date: _&-27- Zo#

p
2. Celine Cruz, Planner IV v Approved Disapproved

f?m i - B . 7 1 i p .o E . B
Comments: A2 ciadingl m%@/@ Siindd 2 Giadea A L anov ikl
P B O ffi’ﬁ?‘,&’f’{aw Tl ML mlmdeea€ ded GG, S
2oy dy %i/mw A e #llea -

Signature {5{”’?}? Date: | 57 f1ef

e N G- T5-0/07




DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

Strset Address: EDDIE BAZACALVO M'Cfcﬁ,'f; 48, BORA
586 S. Marine Corps DOrive
Suﬂe 7331TC Buiiding RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHD
Tamuning, GU 26913 Usutenant Govemor ... DepuyDirector

June 24 2014

To: Acting Director, Department of Land Management

ing Address: )
“fii;‘_‘%of 2950 From: Guam Chief Planner

Hagdtfa, GU 26932
Subject: Staff Report - Case No. SZC 2014-31

Re: Summary Zone Change- Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo

Website:
http://dim.quam.gov

1. PURPOSE:

a. Application Summary. The Applicant, Marlyn P. Hermosilla, is requesting for

a zone change on Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, in the Municipality of Yigo, from

E-mail Address: "R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling) Zone to "R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone for
Imdir @dim.guam.gov a proposed conversion of existing residence into a Duplex and for future

expansion to 3-units for family and rentals.

b. Legal Authority. 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 3
(Changes of Zones, Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for Agricultural and
BT B AN, (5253) Single Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive Order 92-08 (Establishing
interim Rules and Regulations for Individual, Small Landowner Zone
Changes), Public Law 21-82:4 as amended by P.L.. 21-144:8.

2. FACTS:

Facsimilg:
671-648-5383

a. Location. The subject lot is accessible thru a public easement (Chalan
Nette) and approximately 700 feet west off Route No. 1 (Marine Corps
Drive) Yigo and 1,200 feet west of the Yigo Payless Supermarket (see
attached vicinity map).

b. Field Description. There is a residential structure on subject lot. The
topography is fairly flat. All public utilities such as sewer, water, power,
telephone connections are within 100 feet located on the public
gasement,

C. Lot Area. 747 square meters or 8,040.6 square feet

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



Director of Land Management
Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2014-31
Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Yigo

Page 2

d.

e,

f.

Present Zoning.  "R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling) Zone;
1967 Master Plan.  None
Community Design Plan. Residential /Medium Density

Surrounding Area.  The surrounding area consists of vacant lots, a single family
dwellings, residential duplexes, tri-plexes, four-plexes, retail stores/commercial
activities. The proposed development is conducive to the existing land use trend
comprising of mix uses of residential single-family, duplexes and multi-family
development and commercial activities nearby. The proposed development is not
expected to have a major impact to existing infrastructure or immediate
surroundings.

APPLICATION CHRONOQLOGICAL FACTS.
Date Application Accepted: May 22, 2014
Certifications:

DPW: There Official Certification have been received and have no
objection with commenis and recommendations (Position Statement attached).

GWA: No Official Certification have been received from GWA. Per DLM staff
inspection the it was verified that sewer and water connections are located along the
right-of-way. DLM advises the applicants to coordinate with GWA Engineering Staff
and obtain the required permits and clearances  before  any
construction/improvements on said lot. DLM is mandated by law {o continue and
process the application and file it to the legislature for their review and further
actions.

BoPS: The Bureau have submitted thsir official cedification and have no

objections to the proposed rezoning and development (Position Statement
attached).

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2014-31
Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Yigo

Page 3

GEPA: No Official Certification have been received from Guam EPA as of
Staff Report Date. Per Planning Staff inspection, the proposed project is near all
utility infrastructure. The project will be connected to all public utilities, such as
sewer, water, power, etc.,. Planning staff advises the applicants to obtain the
required permits from the agency before any clearing, or construction on said lot.
DLM is mandated by law to continue and process the application and file it to the
legislature for their review and further actions.

GPA: The Authority has submitted their official cedification and has no
objections; Position Statement attached).

DPR/HPO: The agency have submitted their Official Certification and have no
objection. They stated that there is no effects on historic propetties within
the subject lot (Position Statement attached).

Note}: Pursuant to Section 61639 (a)((1), failure to provide the Depariment of Land
Management, from any infrastructure agency as to the availability and/or adequacy
of infrastructure (water, power, sewer), within ten (10) working days from receipt of
this request, shall constitute an assumption by DLM that the agency not answering
the request has no objection to the rezoning.

¢.  Municipal Public Hearing Results: Pursuant to P.L. 21-144:3, the public hearing
on this zone change application has been waived by Director of Land
Management and any hearing is deferred to the Mayor and the Municipal
Planning Council of Yigo.

d. Municipal Planning Council : The Mayor of Yigo received a copy of the

application packet for the proposed development. The Mayor of Yigo supporis
the rezoning, letter is attached.

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2014-31
Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Yigo

Page 4
4, DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS: The criteria of PUBLIC NECCESSITY,

CONVENIENCE and GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY must be justified.
We provide the following:

PUBLIC NECCESSITY and CONVENIEINCE

The requested zone change is from “R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling) to “R-2” (Multi-Family
Dwelling) zone for the purpose of allowing the conversion of an existing residence into a
duplex and for expansion for future rentals. In this regard, applicanis have cited primary
purpose for residential uses for family members. One primary purpose of this program
(Summary Zone Change) is to allow the property owners to rezone their properties in
order to utilize their property in a manner that enhances their livability or livelihood and
also to provide affordable housing rental for the community.

We find that the rezoning is required for zoning conformance in order for the Applicant to

realize future expansion for increase in density for future rentals to the general public and
still provide housing for their siblings and or their immediate families.

GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

We have concluded our site inspection and did physically find that water, power, sewer,
roadways fronting the property. Depariment of Public Works, Guam Power Authority,
Bureau of Plans and Statistics ( BOPS)  and Department of Parks  and
Recreation/Historical Preservation have submitted their positions statements with no
objection. The existing structure is connected to public sewer to ensure a safe
environment for the applicants and the adjacent neighbors. While we have not
received cettification from Guam Waterworks Authority and Guam EPA | we note that
access to the property is available . That water, sewer and power connections are
available with active accounts. It will be obvious that during the permitting phase, that
requirements for new water and sewer connections will be required for the proposed
development/improvements on the subject lot.

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



Director of Land Management
Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2014-31
Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Yigo

Page 5

Relative to rezoning action , we found no objections from immediate neighbors and or
immediate lot owners. The Mayor of Yigo supports the application. The proposed
rezoning and development is conducive to the immediate land uses of single-family
and multi-family residences within the immediate area and nearby surroundings, all
infrastructure are available and we therefore, find that there will be no significant
impact on existing infrastructure and surrounding neighborhood .

Therefore, it is our conclusion that the criteria as cited above has been satisfied.

5. STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Planning Staff recommends Approval of the

Summary Zone Change request with the following conditions:

a.

b.

Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

That any revised Building construction Site Development Plan shall show
details of structure location, parking layout, landscaping plan, sewage
disposal type and connection; and further, that a copy of the floor plans shall
be submitted to the Guam Chief Planner; and

That any future increase in dwelling units or on the "intensity of use” from
the approved revised plans shall require the Applicant to resubmit a new
request and the proposed new Site Development Plan to the Chief Planner,
Land Management for his reevaluation; and

That such re-evaluation may include another review by the required
Application Review Committes Agency and/or by the Municipal
Planning Counci to determine the physical, social and environmental
impacts of the revised changes; and

That under this Zone Change process, it shall not include conversions to:
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIMES (under 21 GCA. Chapters 45): TIME
SHARE OWNERSHIP (under 21 GCA, Chapter 47); HOTELS/MOTELS:
and RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES SUCH AS LAUNDRY
ROOMS. GIFT SHOPS, AND THE LIKE; and TEMPORARY WORKFORCE

HOUSING FACILITIES : and

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2014-31-
Mariyn P. Hermosilla

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Yigo

Page 6

f. That the development be hooked up to public sewer and comply with
GEPA's wastewater disposal system requirements and conditions,

g. That the Development shall be serviced with a Government approved Trash
Receptacle; and

h. That each dwelling unit shall be provided for 2 parking stalls per unit.

/ z /’" 06/24/2014

!?’/F}énmer C. Gdlac Date

Planner IV, Project Plannar

Attachments; Application Packet and Position Statement from DPW, GPA, BoPS & Parks and
Rec/HPO

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



YIGO MAYOR’S OFFICE |, ot taamone vor
- “OFFICINAN | TAOTAQ” |

MUNICIPAL PLANNING COUNCIL
i Municipality of Yigo, Guam & c E l y E B

Resolution No. Yigo 01-2014 {s-2({ 1

Relative to the request of Ms, Marlyn Hermosilla, the applicant/owner of Lot 5-1R1-1, Tract 169,
Municipality of Yigo, under Application No. SZC 2014-31, for a Zone Change from “R-17 (Single-Family)
to “R-2” (Multt-Family Dwelling) Zone, for proposed conversion of an existing residence mto a Duplex and

for future expansion to 3-units for family and rentals.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE YIGO MUNICIPAL PLANNING COUNCIL, MUNICIPALITY OF
YIGO:

WHEREAS, “R-17 (Single Family); the lot and adjacent area was rezoned from “A” to “R-17 thru
P.O. 21-72; 7 (B) effective 11/27/1991.

WHEREAS, Mr. Rodolfo E. (Deceased) & Marlyn P. Hermosilla (see Warranty Deed and copy of
Death Certificate) attached.

WHERAS, the Department of Land Management pursuant to Public Law 21-144, Section 3 watvers
of public hearing

WHEREAS, the Director of Department of Land Management has waived the requirements of a
formal public hearing and has made his final decision to approve the application with conditions. The “R2”
Zone 1s the proper zoning designation for the mtended use for the property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL PLANNING COUNCIL, THAT, the
Municipal Planning Council ot Yigo hereby approves the zone change request submitted by Mrs. Marlyn
Hermosilla and hereby recommend the Department of Land Management and the Territorial Land Use
Commission that Lot 5-1 R1-1, Tract 169, Zone Change from “R-1" to “R-2” for proposed conversion of an
existing residence into a Duplex and for future expansion to 3-units for family and rentals.

THAT, the Mayor and Administrative Assistant to the Mayor, certity the adoption hereof and that copies be
thereafter transmitted to the Department of Land Management.

Duly adopted this 18" DAY OF JUNE_2014.

Attested: Certified;

( dr% Y g / 7/' S
RUDY M. MAKANANE DIANA ¢/ SOIO
Mayor of Yigo Administrative Assistant

Tel: (671) 653-YIGO {9446) & 653-5248 » Fax: (671)653-3434 » Email: yigomayorsoffice @gmail.com

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



The Honorable

Eddie Baza Calvo : E@m . - ‘
Lrovernor j
. public works
1 I Carl V. Dominguez
§haey{["):;:§:'?;e , JUN 17 20"? Director
Lieutenant Governor w Jesste P'. Palican

DW&}BM Ma Depury Director
fime: | -« int: Y i
i

June 11, 2014

MEMORANDUM -
TO: Director, Department of Land Management %
FROM: Acting Director

APPLICANT: Marlyn P. Hemosilla

APPLICATION NO: SCZ 2014-31

SUBJECT: To rezone from “R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling) to “R-2" (Multi-Family
Dwelling) to allow conversion of an existing residence info a Duplex to
three (3) units for family use and rentals on Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169,
within the Municipality of Yigo.

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai!

The Department of Public Works (DPW) recommends approval of the subject application with
a condition 1o submit a copy of the as-built drawings for the existing structure (Single-Family
Dwelling) one which was approved by building permit. Design drawings must meet all the
requirements in conformance with the building code applicable to civil, structural, architectural,
mechanical, electrical, plumbing, including tlood zone and ADA requirement.

Should you have any questions, please call Mr. Dionisio De Leon, Acting Chief Engineer or
Maryrose M. Wilson, Engineer III in the Division of Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) at 646-
4389/3224.

Dangkulu na St Yu'os Ma’ase!

CARL VIDOMINGUEZ

/MrWL 0610414
ce: CIP - Acting Coe
Chrono

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913 @ Tel (671) 648-3131 /3232 & Fax (671) 649-6178

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707




%, GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P.OBOX 2977 + AGANA, GUAM U.S.A. 96932-2977

Junell, 2014

MEMORANDUM ‘;BN 13 20
To: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission ’g o

Executtve Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission partmep t of Land Man v ment
Tima: t?éz QQQ ;gw_;nu:
e By
From: General Manager é“‘f e W

! A2 Tan,

Subject: Lots 3-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo, (Marlyn P. Hermosilla), Summary Zone ™. =
Change Application from “R-17 (Single-Family Dwelling) to “R-2" (Mula-Family R,
Prwelling) to allow existing residence into a Duplex.. Application No, 2614-31 SZC

Guam Power Authority has reviewed the application described above and submits the foilowing position
statement:

A, Commemnts and Recommendations Concerning GPA requirements:

1. GPA has no objection, however customer is required to comply with the following pursuant to the
Naticonal Electric Code, National Electric Safety Code and GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations:
¢ Coordinate overhead/underground power requirements with GPA Engineering for new
structures.

+  Maintain minimum clearances as defined by the current edition of the National Flectrical
Safety Code and National Electrical Code,

*  Maintain adequate clearance between any stiuctures and electric unlity casememts in
accordance with NESC and GPA requirements,

¢ Developer/Owner shall provide necessary electric utility easements to GPA prior to final
connection.

s  Provide scheduling and magnitude of project power demand requirements for new loads,

« Al refocation costs for GPA’s facilities, if necessary, s 100% chargeable to the applicant
including but not Limited to fabor and materials,

b

Primary distribution overhead and undergrousnd line extensions and GPA service connections must
adhere to the guidelines outlined in the current issuc of GPA's Service Rules and Regulations.

3. A system impact assessment may be required o determine the effect of this facility on GPA’g
existing power facitities.

4. All costs associated with the modification of GPA facilities shall be chargeable to the customer.
This includes relocation costs, new installation costs and any required system upgrades.

B. General Comments
GP A has no objection to the request subject to the conditions cited above,

JOROQUIN C. FLORES, P.E.

ASG/arp
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INFRASTRUCTURE CERTIFICATION FORM

Agency Ceritfying:  Guam Power Authority
Applicant: Marlyn P. Hermosilla
Locafion: Lots 5-1-Ri-1, Tract 169, Yigo

Type of Application: Zone Change

GLUC/GSPC Application No. 2014-31 SZC

Brief Project Description:

SRA1T o YR-27 to allow existing residence into a Duplex,

Foy the purposes of this Certification, GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES, and
INFRASTRUCTURE include, but are not limited to: power lines poles and facilities; water lines, pumps
and facilities: sewer and Hquid waste disposal; storm water disposal; solid waste disposal; {elephone
lines and facilities; schools; health facilities; police and fire fighting service and facilifies; roads;
traffic and street lights; parks and recreational activities.

1. 1 hereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCUTURE are cutrently AVAILABLE AND IN PLACE to support this project:
Yes No []

If the answer to #1 above is YES, then:
[ hereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURY are currently ADEQUATE {o support this project:

Yes [ ] No ]

3. Hthe required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and INFRASTRUCTURE currently in
place are NOT AVATLABLE or they are AVATLABLE, BUT NOT ADEQUATE, ifemize the
services, facilities and infrastructure that are needed, the estimated cost thereof and whether funds
are currently available and ientified to develop such services, facilities and infrastruciure:

b

Services, Facilities and Cost of Upgrades | Funds Date Available Fands
Infrastructure Needed Available Identified

Please see comments below

I hereby certify that the foregeing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

zm\ #

$ &._wMﬁM“”’"' {:’ﬁ . {?!/

}gf')AQUiN . FLORES, P.E. D'&ih
Cieneral Manager

Comments:

Based on a preliminary inspec timz of the site, the electrical facilities may require upgrading to meet the

demand of the proposed project. A systems impact assessment mavbe required to determine the effect of
this facility on GPA’s existing power distribution system. The applicant will be responsible for the cost of

any required system upgrade.

ASGlamp

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707




Eddie Baza Calvo “ih
Governor of Guam /

Ray Tenaorio P.O. Box 2930 Hagatia, Guam §6932 Loritee T, Crisostomo
Lieutenant Governor Tel: (671) 472-420173 Fax: (6711 477-1812 Director

—~ % BURFAU OF
L STATISTICS & PLANS

SAGAN PLAMNE SHIIA YAN EMPOTMASION

pesEs RECEIVED
/ v (7

MEMORANDUM _

To: Chairperson, Guam Land Use Commission D [i_‘;‘( !4 i .

Via: Executive Secretary, Department of Land Management,_ 1 JUN 11 2014

From: Director, Bureau of Statistics and Plans giﬁafrezi fLand MQH?QBMEﬁi
2 f

Subject: Position Statement ~ Application No. SZC 2014-31; Marlyn P. Hermosillg; Lot

No. 5-1-R1-1, Trt. 169, Yigo; Summary Zone Change from R-1
Proposed Use: Duplex and futuze expansion to 3-units ;

Hafa Adai, pursuant to Public Law 21-82, Section 4, as amended by Public Law 21-144,
Section 8, the applicant Ms. Marlyn P. Hermosilla is requesting a summary zone change of

Lot No. 5-1-R1-1, Trt. 169 in the municipality of Yigo from “R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling)
to "R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to allow for the conversion of an existing
residence into a Duplex and for the future expansion to 3 units for family and rentals.
According to the application, the lot and adjacent area was rezoned from “A” (Agriculture)
to "R-1" {Single Family Dwelling} through Public Law 21-72(B) that was effective
November 27, 1991.

A residential structure currently exists on the subject property. As stated in the
application, the applicant proposes to convert the existing residential structure into a
duplex with future plans to expand the duplex to include 3 units for family and provide
affordable rental units to the public. The subject lot has an area of approximately 747
square meters with the adjacent land uses that consists of single family dwelling units,
duplexes, and multi-family dwellings that consists of apartments and/or condominiums.

Based on ocur view of the subject application as submitted, the Bureau provides the
following comments and/or concerns:

1. Should the zone change be approved, the Bureau recommends that there are
measures to ensure that the property will be landscaped in such a way to provide a
buffer between the subject lot and the other residential dwellings. This will help to
reduce storm water runoff in addition to improving the area in order to be
aesthetically pleasing. It is recommended that native plants be used in the
landscaping.

&}*’

tiam Coastal Maragement Program # #Land Use Planning 4 #Socio-Economic Planning # # Planning Information ¢ #Business and Economic Statisiics Program
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2. Based on our calculations, currently the applicant meets the parking requirements
on-site for the proposed units. There is a possibility of overflow parking, but we feel
it would not be a major impact to the neighborhood provided there are no major
objections from the neighborhood.

3. Given that the applicant has noted that future plans include the expansion to
provide additional affordable rental units for the public, ensure that proper
clearances from the respective agencies be approved such as providing adequate
parking stalls, that the building code requirements are met and adequate
infrastructure is provided to name a few.

In light of the points presented in the application, the Bureau finds the proposed summary
zone change request to be adequately presented and believes that the rezoning of this lot
will not have adverse effects and is in line with the surrounding neighborhood. The Bureau
therefore recommends approval. §i Yu'os Ma'ase.

iORiLEF/T. CRISOSTOMO

Ce: GEPA
DOAgr.
DPR
DPW
GWA
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Department of Parks and Recreation
Government of Guam
490 Chalan Palasyo
Agana Heights, Guam 96910
Director’s Office: (671) 475-6296/7

- Facsimile: (6713 477-0997 Rav d F.Y. Bla
Eddie B. Calvo Parks Division: (671) 475-6288/9 . m(g;rémar ;
Governor Guam Historic Resources Division: (671) 475-6294/3
, Facsimile; (871) 477-2822
Ray Tenorio
L. Governor

Ins reply refer to:
RC2014-0779

June 17, 2014

Memorandum

To: Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission

From: Director, Department of Parks and Recreation

Subject: DLM Application No, SZC 2014-31, Summary Zone Change

Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipaiity of Yigo
Applicant: Marlyn P. Hermosilla
Case Planner: Penmer C. Gulac

We reviewed the subject application and have determined no historic properties will be affected by the
zone change, within the subject lot. Therefore, we have no objection to the approval of this Summary
Zone Change Application.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call us,

fol

Raymond .‘Y. Blas

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



1773823

Eddie B. Calva

Goverar

Ray Tenorio
Li. Governor

11:22:04 am,

Department of Parks and Recreation

Government of Guam

49¢ Chalan Palasyo
Agana Heighis, Guam 96910
Dvivector’s Office: (671) 475-629677
Facsimile: (671) 477-0997
Parks Division: (671) 475-6288/9

Guam Historic Resources Division: (671) 475-6294/3

Facsimile: (6713 477-2822

06-17-2014 474

Raymond F.Y. Blas

BDirector

In reply refer to:

RC2014-0779
June 17, 2014
Memorandum
To

From:

Subjecn:

Departmens of Land Management

Tirer |

Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission
Director, Department of Parks and Recreation

DLM Application No. SZC 2014-31, Summary Zone Change
Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo

Applicant: Marlyn P, Hermosilla

Case Planner: Penmer C. Gulac

/‘f §ﬂ§’ EA f_,;j;—""\‘& /_

7

L

We reviewed the subject application and have determined no historic properties will be affected by the

zone change, within the subject lot. Therefore, we have no ohjection to the approv

Zone Change Application,

If you have any questions, please do not hesitaie to call us.

Raymond F.Y,

g Vg Db

Blas

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707
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177-2822 -

Eddie B. Calvg

Governor

Ray Tenorio
Li Governar

11:22:64a.m. 06172014 4:4

' Department of Parks and Recreation
Government of Guam
494 Chalan Palasyo
Agana Heights, Guam 96910
Director’s Office: (671) 475-6296/7

Facsimile: (671) 477-0997 Raymond F.Y. Blas

Parks Division: (671) 475-6188/9
Guam Historic Resources Division: (671) 475-6294/8

Faesimile: {671) 477-2822

BDirector

I reply refer to:

RC2014-0779
June 17, 2014
Memorandum
To:

From:

Subject:

We reviewed the subject applica

o sj JuM

1720t

Dspartment of Land Management

Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission
Director, Department of Parks and Recreation

DLM Application No. SZC 2014-31, Summary Zone Change
Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo

Applicant: Marlyn P. Hermosilia

Case Planner: Penmer C. Gulac

g A e

o

i

tion and have determined no historic properties will be affected by the

zone change, within the subject lot. Therefore, we have no objection to the approval of this Summary
Zone Change Application.

if you have any questions, please do not hesite to call us.

Raymond | .’Y.

Pl 1 B

Blas
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Street Address:

580 S, Marine Comps Drive

Suite 733 {TC Building
Tamuning, GU 98813

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 96932

Website:
http:/dim.guam gov

E-mail Address:
dimdir@dlm.guam.gey

Telephone:
67 1-649-L AND {5263)

Facsimiis:
671-648-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN.TAE 2
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guahan}

ALVO DAVID €. CAMACHO

EDDIE

Govermor of Guam Acting Director

RAY TENORID - | %3?

Lisstenant Governar of Guam, - 3

a4 ¥ ‘i

May 22, 2014 : e TN i
y =ECEWWED ;

Honorable Rudy M. Matanane R e

Mayor of Yigo, ¢/o Municipal Planning Council

w

Subject: Public Hearing Waiver Gy 4

Hafa Adai Mayor Matanane: p I

ikt YETF RERRR. WINNY M

An application has been filed with the Department of Land Management, Division of
planning by:

Marlyn P. Hermosilla, the applicant/owners of Lot 5-1-R1-1,Tract 169, Municipality
of Yigo, under Application No. SZC 2014-31, for a Zone Change from “R-1” (Single-
Family) to “R-2” {Muiti-Family Dwelling) Zone, for proposed conversion of an
existing residence into a Duplex and for future expansion to 3-units for family and
rentals.

Fursuant to Public Law 21-144, Section 3 (Waiver of Formal Public Hearing), the
Department of Land Management hereby waives the requirement of a formal pubiic hearing
and defers any hearing on the applicaticn to your Municipal Planning Council (the MPC).

The proposed zone change is for residential use for affordable housing for our community
and is conducive and consistent to the surroundings, all public infrastructure such as water,
sewer, power are available on site, as Director, | have waived the requirements of a formal
public hearing and have made my final decision to approve the application with conditions.
The “R2” Zone is the proper zoning designation for the intended use for the property.

Please contact Planning Division of this Department at 649-5383 should you have
questions or need further clarification on the matter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Senseramente,

avioN—&amac
Acting Director

Project Planner: Penmer C. Gulac . .

.Aﬁaohments: as noted D m -
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Streat Addrass:
580 5. Marine Comps Diive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU s&a

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 20950
Hagdtia, GU 96932

Website:
hitp.dim. guam. goy

E-mail Address:
dlmdir @ dim, quam goy

Telephone:
671-848-] AND {5283)

Facsimilg:
671-640-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN

{Government of Guami

DAVID V. CAMACHO
Asting Director

B EDDIE BAZA CALVO
Govermnor

JEINE NS
Lisutenant Govemnor

May 22, 2014

To: Certifying Agencies/Departmants
Application Review Committee (ARC)
From: Guam Chief Planner

Subject: Request for Certification

Attached for your review and action is an application under Public Law 21-82,
§ Section 4; Summary Zone Change Program.

[ Applicant(s): Mariyn P. Hermosilla

i Application No. SZC 2014-31

! Project Description: To rezone the property from “R-1" (Single-Family
Dwelling) to “R-2" (Muiti-Family Dweilling) Zone in order
to allow conversion of an existing residence into a Duplex
and for future expansion to 3-units for family and rentals:
Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169, Municipality of Yigo

1 Date Received: May 15, 2014

8 Date Accepted: May 22, 2013

** Due Date for Certification: June 5, 2014

! (Public Law 21-144, Section 8(b)(A}{1)

Certification must be directed to Director, Department of Land Management, Division
i of Planning. If you have any questions, please call 649-5385 or 5390, and ask for
§ Penmer C. Guiac, the assigned case planner.

Thank You.

s

P A 7”5) ﬁg cert)

§ " Marvin Q. Aguifar

‘& PCG Attachment: 8ZC Application No., 2014-31 and supporting documents
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May 14, 2014

Accepted Date:  22-May-1 4

To: Mr. David V. Camacho, Case Planner: p
Acting Director, Department of Land Management enmerG/ ,‘( l j’f-f
Attention’ Land Planning Division ‘0 e
P.O. Box 2950, Hagaina, Guam 96932 [ U tﬂl ]

i

Subject: Summary Zone Change Application for Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169? e
Yigo, Guam; Rezoning from “R-1” (Single-Ffamily) Dwelling to “R-2” (Muli- ‘Y’L i
Family) Dwelling Zone: For Marlyn P. Hermosilla (Owner} "

Dear Mr.Camacho:

Pursuant to Public Law 21-82, (as amended by P.1L. 21-144, Section 8,) I am submitting
an appheation for Summary Zone Change for my property. The following information are
required and are provided to you as follows:

a. What is the current zone on the property ? “R-1° (Single-Family); the lot and
adjacent area was rezoned from “A” to “R-17 thru P.L. 21-72: 7 (B) effective
11/27/1991.

b. Who currently owns the property 7 Rodolfo E. (Deceased) & Marlyn P. Hermosilla
(see Warranty Deed and copy of Death Certificate) attached.

c. How did you acquire the property ? Purchased thru Warranty Deed: Doc No.

818446, see attached with property map Doc No. 359828, Map LM 384 FY 83

From who did you acquire the property? (see Warranty Deed attached).

What 1s currently on the property? A Residential Structure — Single Family

Dwelling

f.  Are you hooked up to public sewer 7 Yes

g. What are your intentions or plans? To convert residence to a Duplex for family
and for future rentals. Parking i1s sufficiently provided — Plot Plan.

h. Surrounding land uses: There are single family, duplexes, and multi-family,
apartirent/condos and many vacant lots within 200 - 750 feet of the subject lot.
Some of the lots were rezoned to R2 via Summary Zone Change application at
Department of Land Management and Guam Legislature P.1.. 21-72

1. Topography: Fairly flat, slightly slopes to the eastern border.

J- Access’ The property is accessible via Chalan Nette from Marine Corps Drive to
the Kast (see vicinity map).

k. All others: There are many more residential developments and in the area of or near
Tract 169 as there are trends of continued growth of residential and subdivision on
northern area.. The island is preparing for the incoming military build-up and we
must provide additional housing for our community. More schools are also being
built and infra-structure is being upgraded to include our area have public sewer and
more homes being built, across my home. Our proposed rezoning and plans will not
have a significant impact to existing infrastructure as house is already existing. My
project will provide affordable rental units to the public as well contribute to our
economy.. Therefore, this project is compatible to the ongoing housing projects

LIS
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Re: Summary Zone Change
Page 2 (Lot 5 1-RI-L, Tract 169, Yigo, ,Guan:
For Mariyn P. Hermosilla

Cont.

in the immediate area and others nearby that will support the housing needs of the general
public.

Sir, Thank You for vour time and 1 ask your staff for an expedited review and inspection
on my area of the propesed rezoning. L am hoping for vour favorable consideration so that
this project can move forward. [ will comply to all building permit requirements and
conditions and new building code as required by law.

o {ee] free to contact me ¢

Should vou need more iformation on this app Hication, ples
77141,

Very Sincerely,

Markn P. Hermosilla
Applicant/Owner

Attached- Application & supporting documents

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



___“DRIGINAL COPY”

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Shott Ferm as Amendsd by P.L. 21-144:8)

TG:

Uirector, Department of Land Management
c/o Division of Land Planning
Government of Gudhan

P.0. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guahan 96932

The Undersigned owner(s)/lessee(s) of the following described property hereby
request consideration for a Zene Change.

information on Applicant:

Mariyn P. Hermosilla

Name of Applicant: U.S. Citizen: [} Yes [ ] No

C PHMB 271, 111 Chalsn Balako
Mailing Address: Dededo, Guam 96929 Res: 241 Chalan Nette, Yigo, Guam

671. 777-{141

Telephone No.: Business: Home:

Location, Description and Ownership: (NOTE: The maximum lot cannot exceed two
(2) acres or 8,093.743 square meters or 87,120 square feet, gross area.)

Subdivision Name: Subc’ii.vrisipn of Lot 51--R1, Tract 169, Yigo; LM 384 Fy83

Lot(s):  5-1-RI-1 _ Block: _N/A  Tract: 169

Lot Area: Acres: _ ~  Square Meters: 747 Sguare Feet: 8,040.6

Village: _ Municipality: _ Yigo

Registered Owner(s): Rodplfo E. He@g;ii%g égﬁggﬁzgg & Marlyn P. Hermosilla

Certificate of Tile No.. N/A Recorded Document No.: /A

Deed (Gift, Warranty, etc.): __ Deed Deed Document No.: 818446

"""""""""""""""""""" H/Recorded S ;
iSRS SR T LR

Current and Proposed Land Use:

Current Use:  Single Family Residence Current Zoned: "Rﬂ" M‘(_Fi'__ing}_e»?ami}_y)
el 1ing
To allow _conversion to a Dupl ..o §- i
Pr(}p(}secf Use: and for future expansion tap3§f Proposed Zone; R-2 (mlti Family
units for family and rentzis. Dwelltng

Justification Letter:  Attach a typed, brief and concise justification (ietter format if
possible) explaining your intentions and purpose of the Zone Change. Your letter should
be addressed to the Director of Land Management.

DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE - Revised APRIL 2010 Page1of3
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“ORIGINAL CUPY "

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE (
(P. L. 2i-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 2i-i44:8) )
5. Support Information. The following information shall be attached to this application:
b. A map, drawn to scale, showing existing zoning within 1000 feet radius and all parcels
and their uses within 750 fest radius from the subject ot boundaries. The map shall
contain:

(6) Lot number for every parcel(s);

(7)  ldentify by name and use all existing activities on all parcel{s) through a
legend/code reference;

(8)  All adjacent seasements and roads leading to, and serving property, their
widths, and condition of surfaces;

(9} The nearest location of all public utilities to the subject lot; and

(10)  Show any/all feaiures of property such as flat/hilly terrain, flood hazard, stc.

e, The most recent survey map cettified and recorded at the Department of Land
Management, of the subject property.

f, For "RB-1" Zone Change request: A proposed property map showing how many lots
are to be subdivided.

{. For "R-2" Zone Change request: Preliminary sketch plan shall be drawn to scale and

show the following items:

(1) Density: Number of units and type. (i.e. Eight (8) units, three (3) bedroom. two
baths, etc.)

(2} All sethack or distances from proposed building to property boundary line.

(2 Parking Stalls must be numbered. Also, show one parking for persons with

disabilities for every sixty (60) regular stalls (minimum).

(4} Recreational area or playground must be provided for children of tenants.
(5} Show nearest location of sewer, water, power connection or Nook-up.
(6) Entrance and Exit of project area.
(9) Ete...Any other information you feel is necessary or pertinent to your request.
(10} In addition the following information is required by the Agencies as follows:
GUAHAN POWER AUTHORITY GUAHAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEACTION AGENCY
2. Include Ownership and Encumbrance 3. Copy of Site Layout showing the existing building
Title Repott, structures and the outline of the septic tank and
leaching field system, if not connected to public
2. Provide Proposed Power  Demand in sewer,
Kilovolt Amps (KVA). 4, Copy of building Permits for any extensions
{additional structures) to the existing dwelling
unit.

6. Filing Fee: Twenty-Five Dollars ($25.00) fiting fee, signed and approved by the Governor
of Guahan on May 18, 2007, under Public Law 29-02, Chapter V, Part Il (Fees and Charges
Assessed by the Department of Land Management).

| DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE -~ Revised APRIL 2010 Page 2 of 3
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CORIGINAL COPY”

o o i SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amendad by P.L. 21-144:8)

7. Required Signatures: All legal owners/lessees of designated parce! shalt sign form with
name(s) typed or handwritten, signed and dated:

I/We hereby certify that all information contained in this application and its
supplements are frue and correct. I/We also understand that any misrepresentiation in this
application shall void the entire submission.

Owner (Prinl/Sign}

5/14/2014 B N
Date Date
Representative (If any) Date

THIS FORM SHALL NOT BE MAILED. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL
SUBMIT IN PERSON, BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, TO THE LAND PLANNING DIVISION,
DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT.

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



TFIDAVET

IMRECTOR OF LAND MANAGEMENT

VIBER i%)
”}f VIGO0,

In DELOS
RD being
3 DELOS

A4 Land, with 4 E “RED OWNER be
Married in (}LJ(}R?EAX K. DELOS REYES, the OW
L ROSARIO DELOS REYVES and JEREM;
akas JERE ’ZIAS DFL ROSAR‘IO DY RE Y}l,
OF g ] IMIBER being, 77118,

f January, 2011, be

corporated here |

4 execniad

iéia.a;,g;gm

20,000.00.

-currency $50.040.090 cash

fiii'*"‘—m :e.;j" E
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That

. tthis Affidavit is executed 1o satisfy the raquirements of §20102 of the
Government Cede and for official use by the Government of Guam,

it s further understood that this document is submitted only for sudl
by the Government and iz not to be made av ailable fon inapection by the

NESS WHERREOE L/{WEY, her
January, 2011,

GRANTORS: GRANTERS:

QLD

FFREMIAY DEL ROSRIO DELOS REYES

g N2

DELOS RE

FEr{lar-
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME op this '3"2’) day of Fanusry, 2011 by

RODOGL e E HERMOSILLA and MARLYN P. HERMOSIL LA,

<
N
ST JOSE GUEVARA CASTRO JR/
HOTARYRUSBIIC NOTARY PUBLIC
Wiy commission expires: frv angd for Guam, U.S.A
. My Cormimission Expirss: Movember 08, 2014
131 Magalahi 3t Chalan Pago, GU '&89?6
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S|
ﬁ%ﬁ%gé’:ﬁﬁ LD AND SWORN BEFORE ME on his }% __day of danuasy, 2511 by
: L DEL ROSARIO i}bL(}S REYES

fJGSE GUEVARA CASTRO JR %

! NOTARY PURLIC
] i and for Guam, U 8.4

My Commiagion & wpm:s *Icver’ber 08, 2014
157 Megatahl 8. Shalen Page 2 9890 §

rm
|2
iifé

BEFORE ME on this 1375 day of January, 2011 by
MIAS DEL ROSARIO

P AN i} 53 %"E}R??é

ARY PUBLIC
cmmmission exnires %g {{i{

Motary Publ Tarssa Lynne Lagw
My Commizsion Doplres 27730 14

Teresa Lynna Leavy, First Cirouit Boc Dater kkm ZH
# Pages: 3 Doc. Description: %‘ Acwivh

R — TS5 \\ X
Motary Signature Date :
MOTARY CERTIFICATION
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-,

S MAY COME, GREFTINGS:

THIS P Gay of Jannary, 2011, am}:zz... “il ROSARIO DELOS REVES, whose
B0 A et TesuMidin b IO

B ;md JEREMIAH }}EE RGOS %RIO BELGS R}‘&EQ aka
JEE LEMIAS DREL ROSARIO DELOS REVES, whose address s Y - 5494 Ldtinlmg SF
,»Ax?a; 'g?f;« Loz Wq ;paim I ¢ Uiks I, - hereinafter referred to as
sideration of the sum of TEN DOLLA, S(E10.060 and ot
id by RODOLYO B HET kv;GSEL{ A and MARLYHN

[
{};t‘,

P

i KOS ﬁmL&nd and Wife, whose addy eas is flf f«’?fﬁ'@‘ﬁ‘f\i Baidiin Aoy 2
“;MQC%??\M:’ f’\{:{}%”fé 1 hereinafter referrad 1 ™ *, the ,Lbc,‘
and suf whereof 13 i b ¥ c*(.i‘ it L"‘ i H - iji %E{{‘YA‘E\E

a GRAN

tivision of Lot Nurnber 3-1-Rj, Tract

i %i*?i t:u{(}

g o A, at the E{bu TGS L
auam, under Dofumenf h

/ ! the Y
z'?';ii’f BELOE BEYES and JER ?ﬁ\fﬁAH BE
AY OEL ROSARIO DELOS REYES and
SMBER being, 77118,

7/ SGUARE METERS
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snfirm ‘h ﬂw'c‘ mi power are imme
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GRANTEES
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RODOLFO B, HERMOSILLA

REYES
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CITY OF HAGATMA

. a_, Ferzgoansy
day of damaary, 2011, before me, 2 Notary Public in and for GUAM U “K A

o

u:‘

cr,f:; ed BODOLEG E. HLR}IQS'ﬁ LA and MARLYN
s me that they execufed the fazagomu WARRAN
and deed for the purp

?t’ H?E&IG%XIE A, a7
Y DEED, as

v--f('?)
W B

d and affixed my ¢

JQSE GUEVARA CAST 5] TROJR i

UBLIC | NOTARY PUBLIC
/ commiss;mz EXpPITGE: i Irs and for Guam, US.A.
Ry € i  Mover bérus 2014
\wlan Pago, GU 9

SR S T g

CITY OF HAGATNA )

g YE{?S ?jx?’dﬁ f‘o« of Januar \,5 011, before me, 2 Notary Pubhe in and for GUAM USA,
EL DEL ROSARIO i)’ﬂ {)% P;;Jﬁ £, aw ne 2 btome i
W iRRAN Y DEED

NOTARY PUBLIC

% in and far Guam, ULBA,
Fra ¢ wher 08, 2014

1y r: Paao, GU 96910

JOSE GUEVARA CASTRO JR%i
|
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Nar; Pusie, Teresa Lyang Laavy
iy Comnmission Bxpires 47772048

Tarasa Lynne Leavy, First Girouit Doc Dates Y\ |z

#P%gas Ho. Doe. Description: xfbfwwnu?! H

Nactary lgna!u MwDater
NOTARY GER?iFICA‘ﬂON
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AFHIDAVET

WE, RODOLEOQ F. HERMOSILLA and MARLYN P, HERMOSILLA, depose and say a5
follows:

1. That WE are Hasband and Wife.
2. That WE have scquired the following desceibed propesty,

LOT NUMBER 5-1-R1-1, TRACT NUMRER 169, {Subdivision of Lot Number S-1-R1, Tract
169y, MUNICIPALITY OF YIGO, TERRITORY OF FIAM, ESTATE NUMBER 61697,
SUBURBAN, as gaid Lot is marked and designated on DRAWING NTUMBER MS-384 FYE3, as
LM, Check Number 236 FY 84, as described in that Parental Subdivision Survey Map, dated JUNE
13, 1985 and recorded JUNE 14, 1985, at e Records Division, Department of Land Manzgement,
Governmernit of Guam, under Docoment Namber 3859578,

Registered Land, with the LAST REGISTERED OWNER being ARCHIE D. DELOS REVES,
Married to GLORIA R. DELOS REYES, the OWNER OF RECORD being ARIEL DEL
ROSARIO DELOS REVES and JEREMIAH DEL ROSARIO DELOS REYES aka
JEREMIAS DEL ROSARIO DELOS REYES and the LAST CERTIFICATE OF TITLE
REGISTRATION NUMBER being, 77118,

AREA: 747 +/- SQUARE, METERS
3. That the above described property is 1o be held as Joint Tenawts with Rights of

Survivorship.

4, This affidavit is made for the purpose of co mplying with the requiremnent of Title 21
Ciiam Clode Annotated § 20158 N
i e At o "fﬁqé._,u/,«am e .
RODOLFO E. HERMOSILLA
MARLYN P. HERMOSIT I A
Bl ety
. i M . £ I 2"3@‘ - £ N3 - . h 3 " N ik al
Subseribed and sworn before e this == day of _{f-_t:j}_marj}*; 2011, by RODOLFO L.
HERMOSILLA and MABLYNP, HERMOSILLA. T ™

i S |

b

T

ARY PEBLIC
My commission expires:

P4

£

2 UUOSE GUEVARA CASTRO JR %
-, ; NOTARY PUBLIC |
i In and for Guars, .84

;‘My Commission Supi

Hovernber 08, 2014
e U

S
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| BORROWER'S STATEMENT g -

Borrower: Hodolio E Pﬂfmc&:n 2 and Martyn P, Harmosilla
Selier: Ariel Del Rosario Delos Reyes and Jaremiah Del Rosaria
[elos Re yea aka Jeremias and Del Rosario Delos Beyas
Setflement Agent: Title Guaranty of Guam, nc,
(67134777147
Place of Settlement: 318 Heman Cortaz Ave., #320
Hagaina, Guam 56910
Settlement Date: uaﬂuary 24, 2011
Dishursement Date: January 28, 2011
Property Location: Lot 5-1-R1-1, Tract 169
Yigo, GU 86928

_ DEBITS i
Purchase ”rr‘ﬁ 50,000,060
Satilernent or Closing Fes emz Guarahiy of Guam, Inc, 400,060
Title In surg noe Guaraniy of Guars, Ino,
Hacording Fess Title Guaranty of Giuare, o,
Gross Amount Due From Borrower TOTAL DEBITS
CREDITS -
Deposit or Eamest monay 1,000.00
Deposit madas 1106/11 36,075.00
Dsposit made 11311 14,0004 0
2011 Property Tax Proration QHGETY thra 03426711 & a418.42
Less Total Credits to Borrowaer TOTAL CREDITS
BALANCE

To Borrower

PPROVED,
ﬁw«» ey

Badolfo E. Hermosilla

batin P, Hermaosilia K o T .
/i{f/ /ﬁ%’( : “f?f A’ﬁ?’wx@/‘;%w

,J;t#; E:ﬁamr,tfy’o. Guam, Ine,

M

ELPEDATI/)
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY E,—E—“m:il;
ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN st o
BO. Box 21888 Barrigada, Guam 969211068 PERMIT NG 47

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

HERMOSILLA MARLYN P
PMB 271
111 CHALAN BALAKO
DEDEDO GU 96929
GEGIEITION CO25 Attt p e gty g ey gy
e Balauoeme Fromons B;iiing -
Account Number: 00308930 AmountPaid (Thark Youl)
Account Name: HERMOSILLA MARLYN P Agrears. D
Service Location: 241 CHALAN NETTE STy R
Route/Book: 15 340
Biil Date: 04/24/2014
Last Payment Appliad Thiu:  4/23/2014 ‘ _
RigDate. R/S’ - MeferNo . CorrRig. PrevRdg - EWRdg & Mualt . KW Us - KW Blllea  KWH.Use.. Unft Days Avel
04/18/2014 RAES 027100550 3050 9048 .00 1 0.00 0.00 2 KH 30 0
Bilt ttem Quantity Rate Amount
MONTHLY SUSTOMER CHARGE 1.00 11.500000 $11.00
ENERGY CHARGE (First 500 KWH) 12.00 0.055760 8067
FUEL RECOVERY CHARGE 12.00 0.172986 $2.08
INSURANCE CHARGE $2.00 0.002960 $0.03
WORKING CAPTTAL FUND SURCHARGE 12.00 6.004660 $0.06
Total Current Billing Amount $13.84
B 7311at15 e 1Ale8 Approved byctie PLIC effoctiva Fabriary 2076 | 1L R

Mall this stub with remnittance payahle to: Acecount Number: 00308930
Guam Powar Authority Account Name: HERMOSILLA MARLYN P
PO Box 21868 Barrigacs, Guam 96921-1868 Route/Baok: 15 340
1 Bill Date: (472412014
IR o S1sa
BN 877613 Amount Paid:

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707
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. | RRST OLASS MAL
GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY i‘f;“;gggfp“g,i';
578 N. Marine Corps Dirive, Tamuning GU 86913 | CARBIGADA.GU |
oy " hL

:
i

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

HERMIOSH LA, MARLYN ¥
PIVE 271

111 CHALAN BALAKO
SEDEDO, GU 96929

BAY
PR

T RILLING PERIC: $20.07
TGTAL DUER { $20.07

Yo can now pay your Dill oniine al www paygwa.corm o wwhw Gl w aterworks.org
To make a payment over he phone caoll 647-4729

LW OTKE.

Retum ihis portion with your poayment - Keep above porfion for your records, mportant custorner information on ihe revensa side

ACCOUNT NG WIHTDT354 HERMOSILA, MARLYN P
SELNG DATE 042972014

DUE DATE: 051472014 i this stub with remittance payable o
G LG 241 CHALAN RETTE Guairn Waterworks Authority

INVITHCE NO: 1AGADAGHRE 578 N. Marine Corms. D

HIE-BH: 15-340 Tarnuning, GU 96913

i

ARACRINT PAID: ' M
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The Honoreble
EDIHE BAZA CALVO

Governor ?ﬁbgiﬁ W@fkg

BIPRYTAATETOE (RTTHY

The f!azs@;’s;f)és
BRAY TERORIO Carl V. I}{;mmgucz
Bivector

L1 Goversior
Jesse B. Palican
Depuiy Divector

OFFICE OF BUILDING INSPECTION & PERMIT
TERRITORY OF GUAM

BUILDING PERMIT
DATE: October 17,2013 PERMIT NO: _ BI3000302

MARLYN HERMOSILEA CONTRACTOR LIC. NO:

APPLICANT:

111 CHALAN BALAKO BOX 271, MACHANAOC DEDEDO

ADDRESS:
PERMIT TO- ADD (1)STORY PROPOSEDUSE:  RES. (1) UNITS

LOCATION: 214 CHALAN NETTE (YIGO)  ZONING DISTRICT:  RI

TRACT: 169 LOT: VLRI BLOCK: .

BUILDING DIMENSIONS: 48 pT wiDE, BY B0 FILLONG, BY LS N HEIGHT

FOUNDATION: CONCRETE

TYPE:. I USEGROUP: R3

REMARKS: PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF TIN ROOF TO CONCRETE AND ADDITION OF
2 BED ROOM/2 BATHROOM

AREA OR VOLUME: COST: $80.600.00 PHRMIT FEE: 8537563

OWNFER: ’\II\RI YN HERMOSILLA

L1 CHALAN BALAKO BOX 271 MACHANAO

Df DE DO GUAM 56529 A /' )
“z/\a JEips R

ADDRESS:

BUILDING OFH{ 1 %I

- Mr. Joseph D). Guevara
Building Inspection & Permit Administrator

BUTLDING PERMIT SHAL I EXPIRE IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED IS NOT
COMMENCED WITHIN THREE (3) MONTHS OR [S SUSPE \DI“D OR ABANDONED

FOR A PERICD OF THREE (3) MONTHS AFTER WORK HAS BEEN COMMENCED

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning Guam 96813 e Tol (671) 645-3131 @ Fax (6716498178
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IS NO ACTHREN |

; ATTRAENTUR CHECHE PURBLERD a

i Governmant of Guam

3UILDING INSPECTION & PERMITS SECTION

‘ APPLICATION FOR PERMIT Appleation Number—— .
H ] G s
MPORTANT: Applicant must complate all fems in secliony 1, I, 141, IV Patrit Number: il U IS
LOCATION OF BUILDING : f %
[ . 71 [
Locstion gl ChL Al e NIt N Zoing Distric
; o) '] Sese) 3 .
H Batwaan, and - "
' ‘ o E e Tred) " ~ Crows Strart
Subehviston ‘ﬁ{ hj‘(_f \{ﬁqg ety 5 l - E‘}”" t Biaeic S Lot Size —
. TYPE AND COST OF BUILINNG i AL Coticyre fo
E A Type of Bullding Graup Geoupancy Type of Congtructton Faumdation
] " R ;
1 ) Hew Buiding [ metsiing was 3 Fepar ) - - , BEE
N P o
O Foundation oniy Qo . J Demetisiion O3 w (o« v }: <y
(2 shett omy 7] ada [} Reconwtuctss . Dimension of Badng,
2 Fance wan O adter 3 Fieicoatad
B. Ownership
7
N Privata frdtadual, eoqoratian, non-profit metietian, efe.) 1) Pubic {Fedaral, Stata, or Locat Governmen)
¢, COosy . SCOPE OF WORK

Coet of nprovamants .

E LA CE L7ER T E FrALT Enfg:::{"n;::‘
e

: 2 /)' / -~
}ol&cmw P . . e ————— f,r .. - - é: v i o .,;?_4
fonniog S, EATELTETN 2 EE D gyt £
fox - y — '\'; vl
L e T EENEIEI LRLEY
othar (ahr/ator, #tc.). . .. - - T [ } i 3
- . ; i [ f oo :
e (P
_ NN /;/I/ T .Mf' Y
FOTAL-COST OF IMPROVEMENT sé\ JRDHR AR A ¥ N AP S S 177
*n. PrOPOSED USE Sl e .
Flasidlantial T Non-Reatdentlsl [} Officn, hark, protessiona
2 One tamity ] Amusement, Recrantianal Cre ey
® - . s
N [ Ter or more famibes [ ) cerogs {3 Chureh, other refighos (O schonl, Atrary, athar sducational
Fnter Mo, of Unfs ~+ i} carport 3 mousmia ) ‘Stwres, marcantis
- - . ; ;
1 teansient hotat, motad, . I} onher (spaony 3 Paridng garage y 3 Tanks, t .
o docmitory , ) Seniee stancs, repsi garsgs Q3 crver 6 ,
L5 1 irits: ¥ / (3 Hosptat, instrtonat
i
i, SELECT CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILINNG
JE. Principal Type of Frame F. Type of Sewage Dispossl G, Type cl\‘ﬁachanlcal
i meres et s [ Fo o oa”
Reirduroed Public s
BJ( ry wak A G coneTets " e Btvm Ves  Ne  Central Alr Gondordng
3 Weod frame ) omermoeaty [ Private (séptic ok em) 1 Q,/
[ﬁ__sm.mtwﬂ whaal fas No Wil there ba 2n aievater?
H. &t Water Supply
o Supp ,{ J.  Numbar of . Residentinl Bulldings Only
Fubio Suppty atal squars Tast of foor area, Parking 5i -
: ad floots, based on . @ Spaces Number of beadrowme ~
[J erivate (wail, cistern) antaqior diy P F, : =
! ! i:ﬂ ioat Enclamed P, St
. o Wmf,k B Nusrader ot
o } Total fand ares, sq. f, Cutdoors Eatroome Y parves
%tboroimraen
V. IDENTIFICATION T Ly . .
Print Rarmes / Signeiure A= M waliing Addraas - Munber, sirset, city and stmte 2P Code Telaphons

" o L1 BELLNAL Letileft [ BN BrtAKe P D b2 o P37
Lm&* - d -‘;— Ve Fat)
' b TX DTy Ticate

R R R e e e R Y R T R

Connmrtos b7
N R LTl

BEAL NO, (:., ,:75/:

X
CremierLasor 'mﬂ' Curtant Addfess_ Appicetion Dwte
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{5 80O ACOIDENT

PATTARELTOS UHECEG FETELY
Gaovernment of Guam

Béﬂﬁ_glNG INSPECTION & PERMITS SECTION Application Mo,
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT Parmit Number

TO BE FILLED OUT BY BUILDING A_STAFF ORLY
V, PLANREVIEW S

. : - —

e i Brit Nerge_ L s
Baview Faguired [rate Plans Stansd | Date Plars Approvad . Eriot A —— Comments
P - Signaiure

Aefhiactural

i MBchanialPlumbing

Food Contrat

,ﬁﬁ’t“i;t;za‘
HPOO
Fydraldiesilg
.-’"‘l/

Traftic! Englneaning

VI, ZONING EXAMINATION TO BE DONE BY LM
. Deslesfo Lgp f{ e

s Mgy f‘ff? L X
Frontvard  7f, “%{%

H H -
Side Vard PN Side Yard
L) - A
i i
Raoar Yard § Z -3 )

F
Ownarship of Property: h' s {‘5{5 AR ﬁﬂ\yg e %{’?

it not owner, is thefg & lease of authorization (o he rJrko Ty

Dt this project receiva TLUG approva? What are the condhions

L VI COMMENTS BY OTHER AGENCIES (Route as indicated)

Print MNans
Comments

Aggenoy {Jae -
Signature

olulen CRiihfe ©AT0e
o i fi> 31217

Larw Managetnent, Jons o { s

Cortractor's Licenss Board f’,w[ |

Public hesith

ERA

WA

Guarmn Powar Authority

Fire frovention Bursss

o g ] Mixord Ny dus
fohifoons A

- E B LA A

Paals Board Foy

Dapt. of Agriculiurs

Vit VALIDATION

Py i)
» . e A T R - £ esd Lol
Huitding Parrmit Namber B [ e ) Approvad Valumtion: P gy oY bl
n o - ¢ B
fdieling Patmil Hsz_zmc; 20 Plan Checking Fes A fac'd

Q{#ﬁ’&x}éd By “‘wj
3
SN 'r’*\ O
Title: “’A o H
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*% WOTE: %‘:&H&%ﬁ LAW 21-773; REZONING OF LOTS IN YIGO:

N TOIE~IREM. ¢

FROM: AGRICULTHRAL TO "R-1" ZONE WITH SEWER TNTERCRATTION
INE CORPS DRIVE. RAL R NE WL T GRA

ki 4 " ﬁwv ,,,—“‘%"%m / o L
AR O t“‘ﬂdw’”ﬁ‘\ ~ f =B sl

-
B o 1S B RERY
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LE. SLATive -BECRETARY

ey Mfaty n/} Liwersee

b .
cAmretarean Siwerrn

JFT LR LR TEE RN
R T L
AN A L ANE e A

NOV 27 1891

The Honorable Joe T. San Agustin
Speaker, Twenty-First Guam Legislature

155 Hessler Street
Agana, Guam 986910

Dear Mr. Speaker:
Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 408, which I have signed
into law this date as Public Law 21-72.

tncerely,

JOSEPH F. ADA
Gavernor

Attachment 21 0545

Commoanwealth N¢

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707



TWENTY-FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE
1991 {FIRST) Regi;la.r Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE QF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 408 (COR), AN OMNIBUS ACT
TO REZONE CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND IN THE FINILE AREA OF
AGAT, IN THE UNGAGUAN AREA OF DEDEDO. IN YICO, IN
LEYANG, BARRIGADA, IN MANGILAO, IN CHALAN PAGO, IN YLIG,
YONA, IN BARRIGADA, IN INARAJAN, ON ASARDAS DRIVE, YiGO,
IN CHALAN PAGO, DN BARRICADA, IN SINAJANA, IN TAMUNING,
IN YIGO, AND IN AGAT, TO REPEAL SECTION 2 OF PUBLIC LAW 21-
56, TO REPEAL AND REENACT §61501, TITLE 21, GUAM CODE
ANNOTATED, TO REDUCE SET BACK REQUIREMENTS IN
AGRICULTURAL ZONES, TO REPEAL AND REENACT SECTIONS 6, 7

8, 9, AND 16 OF PUBLIC LAW 21-60 ON SUBDIVIDING CERTAIN
GOVERNMENT LAND IN YIGO AND ELSEWHERE, TO REPEAL AND
REENACT §61304 OF TITLE 21, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED. TO
BROADEN THE DEFINITION OF THE RURAL ("A" ZONE, TO
AMEND PUBLIC LAW 20-133 TO CORRECT CERTAIN DEFICIENCIES
THEREIN; AND TO ADD SUBPARAGRAPH (c) TO §61615 OF TTTLE 21,
GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, REQUIRING FOUR AFFIRMATIVE
VOTES FOR ACTIONS BY THE TERRITORIAL LAND USE
COMMISSION,” was on the 8th day of November, 1991, duly and

regularly passed.
€ ,
o] 4 £t
JOE T. SAN AGUSTIN
Speaker
Attested:

o £ e

Senator and Legislative Secretary

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

This Az:t was received by the Governor this jﬁﬁu&y af}gﬂam 1991, at
32 oclock ¥ M. ‘

Govermr 3 E}ffiu

AP?%‘E&
//\
/‘ JOSEPH F. ADA
Governor of Guam

Date:  dSowembar 77, 1591

Public Law No. __21-72

Doc. No. 33GL-15-0707
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